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LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN
BY: GREGORY JAVARDIAN

ID# 55669

1310 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

15T FLOOR, SUITE 101

SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966

- (215) 942-9690 Attorney for Plaintiff
BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FLEET NATIONAL BANK
NC 4-105-02-63 CIVIL DIVISION
4161 PIEDMONT PARKWAY
GREENSBORO, NC 27410-8110 CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PLAINTIFF
VS.
NO. O5-1009-C D
BRADLEY NEIL JONES
A/K/A BRADLEY N. JONES COMPLAINT IN
1818 SHILOH ROAD MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
BRADFORD TOWNSHIP
WOODLAND, PA 16881
DEFENDANT

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the court your defense or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT
HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO
FEE.
David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse F ' L E D A 700
Clearfield, PA 16830 /

814-765-2641 Ext. 5982 JUL 1 2 2005V 60 SKFF”

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED FROM THIS
OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, 15U.S.C§
1692 et seq. (1977), DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING
WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN
VERIFICATION THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO BE
VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT
OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY
(30) DAY PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE SUING
YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES THAT
YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION
WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF THAT
TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST PROOF OF
THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR
WITHIN THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON YOUR RECEIPT
OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS
(THROUGH LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL WE
MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN
ATTORNEY FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS
IN THIS SUIT.



LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN
BY: GREGORY JAVARDIAN

ID# 55669

1310 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

13T FLOOR, SUITE 101

SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966

(215) 942-9690 Attorney for Plaintiff
BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FLEET NATIONAL BANK
NC 4-105-02-63 CIVIL DIVISION
4161 PIEDMONT PARKWAY
GREENSBORO, NC 27410-8110 CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PLAINTIFF
VS.
NO.
BRADLEY NEIL JONES
A/K/A BRADLEY N. JONES COMPLAINT IN
1818 SHILOH ROAD MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
BRADFORD TOWNSHIP
WOODLAND, PA 16881
DEFENDANT
g CIVIL ACTION MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1. Bank of America s/b/m Fleet National Bank, (hereinafter referred to as

“Plaintiff”) is an Institution, conducting business under the Laws of the

- Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with a principal place of business at the

address indicated in the caption hereof.

2. Upon information and belief Bradley Neil Jones a/k/a Bradley N. Jones,

(hereinafter referred to as “Defendant”) is an adult individual residing at

the address indicated in the caption hereof.

3. Plaintiff brings this action to foreclose on the mortgage between the

Defendant and itself as Mortgagee by Assignment. The Mortgage, dated
March 31, 1998, was recorded on April 13, 1998 in the Office of the

Recorder of Deeds in Clearfield County in Mortgage Book 1927,

page 446. Plaintiff is the Mortgagee by Assignment by virtue of an

Assignment of Mortgage recorded on May 4, 1998 in the Office of
Recorder of Deeds in Clearfield County in Book 1929, Page 160. A copy

of the Mortgage and Assignment of Mortgage is attached and made a part

hereof as Exhibits ‘A’ and ‘B’ respectively.



The Mortgage secures the indebtedness of a Note executed by Defendant
on March 31, 1998 in the original principal amount of $32,461.00 payable
to Plaintiff in monthly installments with an interest rate of 9.5%. A copy
of the Note is attached and made a part hereof as Exhibit ‘B’.

The land subject to the mortgage is 1818 Shiloh Road, Bradford Township
Woodland, PA 16881. A copy of the Legal Description is attached as part
of the Mortgage as Exhibit ‘A’ and incorporated herein.

The Defendant is the record owner of the mortgaged property located at
1818 Shiloh Road, Bradford Township, Woodland, PA 16881.

The Mortgage is now in default due to the failure of Defendant to make
payments as they become due and owing. As a result of the default, the

following amounts are due:

Principal Balance $29,679.92
Interest to 5/23/2005 2,072.88
Accumulated Late Charges 40.00
Escrow Advance 101.71
Recoverable Balance 680.00
Cost of Suit and Title Search 550.00
Attorney’s Fees 1,000.00
TOTAL $34,124.51

plus interest from 5/24/2005 at $7.72 per day, costs of suit and attorney
fees.

The attorney’s fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage
documents and Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a
third party purchaser at Sheriff’s sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to
the Sale, reasonable attorney’s fees will be charged.

Pennsylvania law requires that a plaintiff in mortgage foreclosure provide
a defaulting mortgagor with a Notice of Intention to Foreclosure (“Act 6
Notice”) 41 P.S. Section 403 and Notice of Homeowners’ Emergency
Mortgage Assistance (“Act 91 Notice”) 35 P.S. Section 1680.403c.



10.  The Notice of Intention to Foreclose and Notice of Homeowners’
Emergency Mortgage Assistance were required and Plaintiff sent the
uniform notice as promulgated by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency to the Defendant by regular and certified mail on April 13, 2005.
A copy of the Notice is attached and made a part hereof as Exhibit ‘D’.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests the court enter judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure for
the sale of the mortgaged property in Plaintiff’s favor and against the Defendant, in the
sum of $34,124.51 together with the interest from 5/24/2005 at $7.72 per day, costs of

suit and attorney fees.

Law offices of Gregory Javardian

d1an
mey 0. 55669
Attorney r Plaintiff
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 EXHIBIT C



N A ]
tail Instaliment Contract

. Account Nt:b«
ﬂll’l 24 y Q k' a o } . Q]
nufectured Housing - Simple biterest - Pennsylvanie - IO S(.D57
. ate
Buyers Birth Dste April 28, 1998
06/ 18 / 78 -
o (Print Full Narme) Addross Chy ot County State Zp Code
NES, BRADLEY NEWL
—WOODLAND PA 16881
&t Buywr (Frimt Full Name) Addrasa Chy or County State Zlp Cade
WOODIAND _ —PA —jeagt
ot (Dealer's Name) Address Chy  or County State 2p Code 3 I\ @
) AR ».! BN O] o S8 AN A LY B ' 8, T PA “
3 sslls and you, the Buyer(s), agres to luy the collatersi described befow plue equl and las, (the *Coll 1. As Used in thie AgrEmﬂm
worde "we®, "us” and "ous” refer to the Seller/Creditor and its and sesk (collactively called "Secured Party™), the words “you" and

217 ¢atfer to the Buyer(s}. You may buy the Collstora! for cauh, In the amount shown balow au the "Cash Sele Price,” or an cradk for the estimated amount
#m balow a3 the “Total Sele Prics” (Time Sale Price). By signing this Agreament, you daclds to buy the Collsteral on cradi and agreo to alf tha terms
Vis Agreement (inolhuding ail pages) ("Agresmont”). This sale le not contingent on fusther finenchg. You grant us s purchase money securky htsroet in
Collstaral, which you have examined snd sccepted In ke feesent condition, The Colisteral is described as follows:

Manulacturer NAY Year Make/Model Size Seris! Number Serlat Number
uNe N £8__] Lsarve enimon 14xea 2N11-1140K
Ak Condltioning Washer O Rarge L] Freazor L Accassory Shed
Skitng O oryer Kl aetrigerator 0 awning OJ Fuminre s per Mtg. Fioor Plan
ary Uss For Which Puchased: B resonat O Busness O agtcutural
deral Truth-Indanding Disclosurss
NUAL FINANCE CHARGE Amount Financed  ~  [Total of Payivents Total Sale Price
ICENTAGE RATE The dollar smount the Tho amount ofcredk proviied {The amount you wi have [The totat coet of your purchase
cost of your cradit credk wii cost you: 10 you of on your behalf: pald after you have made el fon eredi, ncluding your dewn
1 ysarly rate: payments as scheduled: peymentot d______
9.50 %0 52622.00 ¥ 32461.00 } 85063.00 $ 05003.09 .
wr Payment Schedule WHl Be:
Number of Amount of
Py Pey When Peyrments Are Due: Monthly Beghning: Or As Follows;
300 263.61 . May 28, 1998 [
Baourtty: You are giving « sscurtty Interest I the Collstaral bahg purchased, | X , Bl you #re also giving Us & marigage of deed

of trust on real estate described se follows: _. WQODIAND. PA, 16987
Late Charge: I & peyment ls more then 15 days iate, you may be charged 2% of the lsts smount.

Fling Fees: §
Prepayment: It you pay off early, you will not have to pay a penatty,
Assumption: Someons buying your homa (ths Collaterall may net assume the remakhder of your obligation on the original terma.

Ses your contract documents for any additional hformation about nonpayments, defauk, any required repaymant in full befors the echaduled date,
and for further Information about our securtty Interest,

_.20970.E0 (1)
] (2
Year Make Modol]
alance Prica (Ame aid o 22 $_20970,89 (31
Amounts Pald to Others on Your Bahalt: *

{Chack insurance Covetage desdred
To: Credk ivsurance Company (single ite) [J Buyer onty [ Joint Buyer onty '

To: Credk insurance Company (oint Ia) [ )

Home Secvice Folkcy (C Y 2} [}

Property lnsurance [ 1455.00
Centtficate of Thie . ) 42.8¢9
Fiing Fees ! Notary & Prep [}
Flood Report (Flood Providor: )

Appraisal

| S,
. -«
Llen and Proparty Search “_____
| S
[

Attorney Feas

Document Preperation

Propeity Improvement / Tire Tax [} 8,00

Total Amounts Pald to Others on Your Bshalf
Amount Financad - Unpald Balance (Princlpal Balance) JAmount of Crodk you whl Get (3+4)) . §_22461.00 (5)
Finance Cherge $__52622.00 (8
Tima Balanca (5 + 8) : 4..95092.00 (7

* We may retain or recelve & portion of thess chargas,
swivania

FRL=TOTMMOO®D

fpoge 1 of 4)




1surencé Disclosures

any Insurance Is obtained through the Soller, tha policies or certificates jssued by the Companies named will deeoribe the
wme, conditions and benefits. :

squired Property Insurance, PROPERTY INSURANCEIS REQUIRED, BUT MAY BE OBTAINED THROUGH ANY PERSON YOU
HOOSE. YOU HAVE THE OPTION OF FURNISHING THE REQUIRED AMOUNT OF INSURANCE THROUGH YOUR EXISTING

ISURANCE POLICY(IES) OR FROM ANY INSURER ACCEPTABLE TO US WHO IS AUTHORIZED TO TRANSACT THE|
ISURANCE BUSINESS IN PENNSYLVANIA. WE MAY FOR GOOD CAUSE DECLINE THE INSURANCE YOU PROVIDE.

YoUu want 10 purchass property insurance from the Seller, indicate your desire to do so by checking the approprists box (Rem 4D of the "itamization
Amount Financed™ on page 1) and signing bslow. The total premium for this insurancs 1e the amount shown In ltem 4D and the term la:
——00 monthe

) IF THIS BOX 18 CHECKED, YOU DO NOT DESIRE TO OBTAIN PROPERTY INSURANCE FROM SELLER AND HAVE
JRCHASED THE REQUIRED PROPERTY INSURANCE FROM:

gent's Name} (Agent’s Addroes)

ma of insursnce Company)

tonal Credit Insurance, Credk ke Insurance Is ot required In connectlon with this sale, s not a factor in owr approval of the extsnaion of credk, and
Il not be provided LUniees you sign below, plete a wop Heath u\dagfum;nyﬂ\oaddluomlm"mosumdpmhqrm,
th sre entltisd to oitsin credk e nsurance. No chargs s made for credk life inewrance snd no such Insurance is Provided uniess you show what
verage you went by checking the proper box {ltemw 4A and 48 of the "Remaation of Amournt Financed® on pege 1) and signing baiow. The premism
this Inewrance is the amount shown In iteme 4A and 48 e applicable and s for the original term of this Agreement unisss stherwiss indicated balow,

ursnce C. Y

ik Lifs - Torm: Margh

YESIRE OBTAIN THE INSU CE CHECKED ON PAGE 1 AND AGREE TO PAY THE PREMIUMS SHOWN ON PAGE
Kz%/ %ZN ZZ 4-28-98 '

i <7 e Date Jolme Buyse Date

Y Buyer, Jolnt Buyer and Cosignar upon aigning: promises o pey the Amount Finsncad togather wih 8 Finence Charga on tha unpald Amount Financed
wstaliments as shown In the payment scheduls on Pags 1. The Financa Chargs will accrue monthly at the Annual Parcantege Rate stated on pege 1
ming on the data of this Agreament end conthuing untll peld in full. Each Buyer and Joint Buyer and Conlgner upan signing slso acknowiedges that
1 has read this entire Agresmant {including the pages folbwing this) and sgrees That this Agresment may be ssoigned to __ Bianal Bunk, NA . Each
‘goer ackinowledges recsipt of & Pk “Notice to Cosignar form prior to signing befow.

'TICE TO BUYER(S): SEE "WARRANTIES" PARAGRAPH ON PAGE 3.
'TICE TO THE BUYER: DO NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE ENTITLED TO A COPY

T ON E TIME YOU SIGN. KEEP IT TO PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS.
. U {SEAL (SEAL
Joint Buyer Cosignar
& of Corpotata or Partnership Buyer:
By: (SEAL) Tiie:

alghlng below you acknowledge that you have racelved a fully completad copy of this Agreement
ned by the Seller.

AL (SEAL} (SEAL}
Jobvt Buyer Cosigner
o of Corporats or Partnership Buyer:
8y: (SEAL) Title:
rBuyer O {s} of Coll  (to ba pleted only when nan-Buyers own an interest In the Collataral),

h of the undorsigned understands that hefahe je ot sesponeibie for paying tha entire Gedt of the Buyer(s), but sgreas that the Secursd Party has, and
sby grants to the Secured Party, a secirity Interest in the Collazaral described on Page 1 and thet each of the undersigned is bound by all the terms
he Agresmsnt which ralsts to the sacurky interest until the Buyer(s) has parformed all obligations of this Ag

N

-Buyer Ownar{e) of Collateeal Non-Buyer Owner{s} of Ooltateral

aylvenla page 2 of 4)




issignment. Titls Agresment with Buyeris) is heraby entarad Into by Seller and Satior hereby assigns this Agreement to —Slgnw Bank, NA __ es of the date

1 this Agresment and pursusnt 1o the terms of any mertt batween Selier and .
) L ' N
EVILY MOBILE HOWES WC EMW dc,,ic.(h -_(SEAL) Tick P/Y’S iclont

‘sflor (Dealer)

Signal Bank, NA _ o8 ("Aseignor™) hereby aesignathis Agresment to NatlonsBenk, N.A. a3 of the date of thie Agreemant and In eccordance with the terme
tated off all pages.

v 4 LA g . n o
r J ._u(u L FAL S (SEAL  Thie:_ /AN (9.-'.,0 6 P67 (N

.emamthmm&n-(-mmmum. Notlas: Ses pagee 3 end 4 for Impartant informetion,

Ithor Torms of This Agreement

surancs. You sgres o keep property hsursncs, with a deductibls not exceeding 9500, covering loes or damags 1o the Collateral for the term of this
eamant, with us namod as addRtional oss payeo. The risks againet which you may be requirsd to Ineiire are: (1) {ie, theft and callision; (2) watar and
eather condhtion damage; and (3) such other hazards as we may ressonably require. The instrance must protect you and us and must be writren for no
13 then @ year at 8 time. You must pay the premium in advance befors each policy yser baghe and give us proof of payment. You agree to proviia us with
lidence of the oxistence of all required Insurancs, ncluding copios of poficies, binders snd recaipte for payment of the premiume st such timas se we may
quire. Yoy assign the procseds of any insurancs to us to the axtent of the amount you cwe us, and #4100 that the Ihsurance company shakl pey procesds
d any unaamed premiums directly to us, You heteby grant us an ¥revocabia and dursbe pawer of aomey n your name and stead to flie proof of Ioes
nmvmm-honwryloommthohucncowumdo. i the Coll le loat, damaged or o Yed, you sgroe that we may uso any lnswance
Ttlemant ekther to repal or repiace the Coliatars! of to apply it to the amount you ows us. Lose, damage or destruction of the Collatars will not relesse
u from any labilty under this Agreament. If st any time during the term of this Agsemsnt you do not have property nsursnce that cavers our interaet
the Coliateral, of If you fail to provide proof of such nsurence at our request, then we may, tut are not ¥ed to, buy In covering subr Y
# same risks and covering such ether risks as we may deem nocassary or appropriate. If we buy such | for you, premi ey be on
? amount outetanding under this Agresment. Any hsurance we purchase may be purchased for the time begnning from the date you fafl to provide
wrance of fali to pravide proof of nsurence tvough the remaining tarm of the Agreement and permitted by law may be vendor e Intarast Neurance.
@ amourt of ineurance coveraga may be limited 1o the lazser of the following: {s) the cost of repaks, fess sny deductibla; {b) tha net belance of tha loan
9 esivage value, or (c} the NADA retall vakie of the Collateral, less salvags valus. Such nsurance may not cover the anths amount due under this
resmont. We ers not obligetad to fils & claim for thie Ineurance on your behal, You agree that we, st our sole option mey (a) demand payment of the
imum for thls nsurance, which you o3res to pay wkhin 10 days aftar your receipt of written notics from us, or (b) reschedule the payments for the
nalning term to Inclida the premium for naurance plus Interest, i permitted by applicabla iaw, st the Arnual Percentags Rate, which may increass your
nthly psyments, of [c) sdd the premium to the final payment and, if permitted by applicsbls faw, charge interest ot the Annual Percontsge Rate on the
imum. You agres that such amount wiil be securad by tha sscurhy intarest you have granted ue. if an Insurance policy ls , adi ar terminatad
any rea¢on, any retund for uneamed hsurance pramiume we receive shall, at our optian, bo appiled to replace required inswrance coverages, or be
dkad to the amount you ows on this Agreomont, which wiil lower the final Instaliment(s) of this Agrssmant. Wa are not raquired to pay & refund ts you
he amount of the refund is less than 41, uniess stats faw requires. We may aign any proof of loss and endorse any check, dratt or ather form of payrhent
ued by tho Ineursnce company or ke agent &¢ a loss payment,
surity Intereet in the Colleteral. You grant ue o purchasa money securkty Interest in the Collstoral being purchesed and afi proceeds thereof snd any
ongortes, f , ogul and repl pervs ) lled in the Coll The security Interest also n premh and othae
vlar charges; (2) procseds of sny hewence polch or similar g® on the C ; (3} de of any Inaurance policies on your e or heakth
inced In this Agresmaent; and (4) the real property described on page 1 of this Agresment, (f appiicable. We hersby reserve, to the sxtent pormited by
', all righte of setotf against any depoeh accounts or other Property of any party to this Agreemant st or undar our control, whhowt notice to any party
e than any notice which may be required by sppiicabie law. We ly waive as Collateral for this Agreement, n any present or futire transactions
woen you and us, any Y. money xity intorest in household goods or any other sscuTKy interest prohibked by appilcabls

|;uvm.m In Full. Il you prepay the entire ameunt dus under this Agrassment, you may not be charged a penalty,
wnoe Charge Rute. Notwithetanding any other rovision of this Agreament, we do not intend to charge and you shall not be roquired 10 pay eny Intecest,

inca charga ratos, fees or charges In excase of the maximum permkted by appli law. Any pay we Ive In excaes of such maximum shall
rafunded to you In sccordance with applicable law.
aaties. Any warranties relsting to & new manufactured home have been provided to you by the Saliar, or warranty y or tha A ot lna

arate writing, recslpe of which you hereby ucknowledge. EXCEPT AB PROVIDED INBUCH A WRITING, IF ANY, AND EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED
LAW THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPUED, NCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIER OF MERCHANTABRLITY OR RTNESS FOR
ARTICULAR PURPOSE. You acknowledge that you have sxamined the manutactursd home and agree that & [s habkable snd, If k b Used, you eccept
18 is.” The year of the manutactured home apacified in this Agreament Is for Kientification purposas only. .

mises In Connection with Collateral. You £groo not to sell, loase, tranefer or otherwise diapose of the Cofleteral, permk R to be used improperly or tor
or In violation of any law, of remove or permit the femaval of the Collateral from Penneyivania without our prioe written consent, You agree notto cheange
documentation, ragletration of title other than in connaction wkh ths purchase of the Collataral. You agFee not 1o eeek or obtain any cartiicate,
umentation o7 title cther than In connection with the purchass of the Collatarsl and the granting of our securlty knterest thereh. You agree to pay the
wlandr conts of » 10 the exzent permkted by law. You ages to pay when duo sl amounts you owe us tnder this Agresment snd
4y us, Upon dermand, eny amounts we hava to *ppnd for you to carry out your obligations under this Agreement, including any sume we have to spend
2y oft any llens, encumtrances, or security nterest sgaknet the Calltaral, In addition, you 4groe; to properly meintain and care for the Collateral: to make
Collatecal to us for nap ot any time; to promptly pay atl taxes, of other ch agalnat the Coli ; snd to kosp the
eteral licenssd at oll timos as required by sppilcable Pannsyivania law.
> tall 1o pay any taxes, fees or other charges on the Collataral, we ot our sole option, MAy pay the sum owlng for you and you agree to ekhar
wdistely pay us sny smounts we have paid pursuant to this Agreament {ihcluding accrusd Interest at the Arnuat Percantage Rete or the highast lawfu!
) Upon our requast of we, at our sole optlon, may hedule ths pay for the ing term, thus by Q9 monthly to Includa tha

I requsst, 1o endores end deliver eny certificate of titls, 10 exacute end deliver other documente and 1o do any other scts neceesary to establish, perfect
Mintsin our security interest in the Collaters!. You agres ta Indemniy ue and hold us harmisas from any damages you mey sustsh by resson of -y
rtion by you of any wemanty or other tarm of this Agrsement. .

Charge. Youmay have to pay & late charge for asch payment recalvad by us more thean 15 days lata, The amount of tha kste payment charge ls shown
400 1 of thie Agri In sddition to collection of o late charge, we may snforcs our rights under thie Agreement If you make sy payment lata. Our
iptance of late payment or lato charga does not sxcuss your lste payment or mean that you can keep making payments after they sre due,

ult, You ara In detautt of your obligations under this Agroament if any of the following events or conditions docur; fa) you fall o pay sny htaliment
N dus, or yau fall to pertorm sny of your other obligations under this Agr (D) any Y. rep o you masde of caused
3 made ls falss or braachaed; (c} the Collateral s boet, stokn, damaged, d yed, sold or d; or It e leviad on, sstzed or attached; (d) you
nabie to pay your detre s they b dus, you bacome heolvent, a recelver ty appolrted for you, you assign property for the benefit of creditors,
ceading under any bankruptcy or insolvency law s bagun againet you; (e) you dle {or & pastnor dies If you sre a partnership); (f} f you are a corporation
vinerahip, the corporation or partnership dissoives, mergee, or traneface & substantlal parton of ite property.

sylvanis
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slecton 'ch_argeo. it you default and we refer this Agreemant for coflectlon to any attornaey who Is not our salariesd employse or a salarled omployes of
o holder of this Agreament, you will pay ressonsbie attomay’s fees plus court costa.
u{\md tor Fufl Payment snd Additonae! Remedies on Defeult. if You defaut: under this A grasment by faliing 1o pay sny installment when dus, talling to pay
xes lavied on the Colisteral, taliing 1o fumish proof of payment of such taxes of by using the Collateral for liegal purposss, we may subject to your right
Notice of Default snd Right to Cure, require Immediata payment of the unpaid portion of the amount you ows us.
instatement of Agrewmant. If wa take posesasion of the Collatersl on detault, by legsl procese or otherwies, wa wll renatate this Agresment and return
o Collate’s! 1o you H you pay us all past due knetaiments, accrued lste cherges, costs of any euk brought under this Agreement, and If the default at the
ne or L 16 daye, Incurred for retaking, and storing Collsteral.

| of Ag Rod of Colisteral: If we take posseasion of the Collateral other than by legal process, you wii have the tight to terminate
Is Agresment and to redeem the Collnml‘wlwn 15 daywe after notics of repossession ls matied t0 you by paying to us the unpald time balancs, accrued
fault charges and, f dafauk at the timo of rapossession axcesds 15 days, the authorized costs of retsking, repaking and stockng the Collateral, less rebate
the unaamad finence charge.
fs of Collsteral. If on default and repossetaion, you do not relnatate or torminate the Agresment and redesm the Collatarai, you will forfeit all claim to
s Collateral snd wo may sail the Collatoral st & public or Privata sala. If the procesds of such sale do not squal the expenses of the sate and reposscesion
1s the net balance due on thie Agrsemanc and sy accrued defauk chargas, we may recover tha deficiancy from you, Wa will have sll the ramedies of
16curad party under the Unifarm Commarclal Code.
xas. You sre responsible for and whl pay when dus sl texes ang dtsessmonts lavied on the Collsteral or on the real estate on which the Colleters! le
sted. If you fall to do s0, we may pay any such tax or asessemant on your bahalf. An smount equal to that which we pald will be added to the Yotal of
ymerts then owing snd you wil ba charged a finance charge on the smount we pald at the highest lewfui Agreemaent rate.
hor Provisiane, memmtmmnmlownuolmv pvomvu-d-dhmmhpumumdMwmmmnomwmn tnterests

ke

Hinet i axcept thoss you disclosed to Seller and that the Information In your credit ap s trus and dete. Thie Agr the
‘ssment betwaen you and us. Any walver of change In the terms of this Agresment must bs in writing and signed by us. No oral changes ars binding.
o laws of the Uniked States and Panneyivania govem this Agreement. No delay or amlaston by us in omrcleing any right or remedy under this Agresment

u walve any defenses bessd on the suretyship, impakment of collatesal, the dlscharge or release of any party or the Coflateral and any banefits of any
-vl:lonoll-wwﬂduwwurumhhdbd;mu!mymy. You sgree that the terms and lone of this Agr shail be binding upan your
e, ., adi ., , and asaigna. If any provisian of this Agresment Is hald to be unenforceabls, the ramaining provisions of tva
rnmcmahallhuwt-!mm!onﬁmhm:oelnlllhat;:mvlokm.mme-mmmnuehr lslons’s £ ¥, ware not contsined hereln, and the
’ining provislons of thie Agresment shall continue I full farce end stiect.

lotice:
iny holder of this oredit Agresment s subjeot to all claima and dafenses which the debtor oould assert against

10 sdller of goods or services obtained pursuant hereto or with the prooeeds hereof. Recovery harsunder by the debtor
hall not exceed amounts pald by the debtor heeundsr.

'seguent Asplanment, For vaiue recelved, Assignor heraby transfors and assigne to NationeBank, N.A. (hersinafter, with ts successors and assigne,
lonsBank) all of ke right, this snd interest In this Agreement and the Collrters| described hecain, This trenster snd Igr is mads p 10 end
ubject to all of the terma and provisions of any Agreemem between Assignor and NatlonsBank by which NationsBank has heretofore agreed to accept
tranefer and assignment of Agreomonts from Assignor. Assignor hereby repeate all of the rapresentations and warrantiee contained In any such
esment, In addition, Assignor reprasents and werrants to NstiensBank that (1} this Agresmant represants s bone iids sale of the Collaterat described
s5; (2) tha Collatars] has bean delivered to snd sccepted by the Buyers namad hersin; (3] this Agreement le legal, valid and binding obiigation of all parties
) have eignad the Agreement in any capacity {"Obligors™) and Is anforceabie sgsinst tham in accordance wkh ke tecme; (4) the eignatures of the Obiigors
hie Agresmact are genuine; (6) thie Agraemant I not sutlect to sny defense, clakm, im, o right of offsst against the saller or Assigner ar
lonaBank; (6} Saller and Assignor have complied with all fodaral, state, and locs! lyws end reguiations which apply to this Ag andtha tr d
esantad by this Agresment; {7) Aesignor le the eole and unconditional owner of thie Agresment end no third party has Ny securtty interest, right, clalm
tis in or to thie Agresment or the Collatera(; (8) the securhty terset inthe Caolisteral which i creatad Inthie Agreamant Je 8 valld firet sand pelor purchase
ley securky Intersst in the Coilateral; (6) the Buyers have I fact made the cash down payment described b this Agreement; (10} eech of the O

: 13 years of age or older on the dats ths Agresment wae oxsouted; and (11) the security Intersat In the Coltatera! has baon duly perfected. Assignor

‘29 sach of the foregoing regy t and w0 NationsBank to induce NstionsBank to purchase this Agresmant. if any repressmation of
ranty ing this Agr 12, whether hersin or otherwise mads, le untrus or mish ding In any rizl reap Assignor witl prompaly repurchase
Agresment from NatlonsBank by paying to NatlonsBank the unpakd bat of the t under thie Agr Obil of Assignor

lstionsBank as eet forth hersin are in addiion to alf other obiigetione of Aseignor 1o NstionsBenk under any Agreement batween NationeBank snd
igor. In the event NationaBank sustains any loss or damage by reason of any clsim or defense which the Obligore hava against Sefler Including, wichout
ation, Nath s ye' foas twhether or not suft is thed), noluding any incurred in bankruptoy or appelate mocsedings, and other
wnsees, Assignor shall pay NatlonsBank upan demand for such lose o damage. (Sse pzgs 3 for signsture of Assigror.)

ranty By Seller Or Third Person, The undersignad Jeintly and eaverally guarantee the payment, when dus, to any holder of thie Agresment {"Holder*)
1 amounts from tima to tima owing on this Agresmant, nchuding, wihout fimitstion, the Amoung Finenced, finance charges, axpsnsas and attomeys’
+ incurrsd by Holder in enforcing the Agresmaent or this guarsnty &gainat afl parties who have signed the Agresmant in any capaclty ("Obligors™). The
rrsigned agrees to pay il amounts owing heraunder upon demand, without requiring any pelor action or proceedings agsinet Obligors or the Collateral
heraby weive eny right the undersigned may have to requre the Holder 10 proceed against the Obligers or tha Collateral, Holder may apply any payment
1 any of the Obilgore or the undersigned or from disposition of the Collstaral in such order and 1o such obligations se the Holder may sloct, and the
relgned wiil be discharged only to the extent that the undersigned or the Obligors have mads payment under the Agreement. Holder's falkire to parfect
secirity Interest grantsd by the foregoing Agreement shall not affect in any manner any guerentor's llablifty. The undersigred corsent to and walve
‘0 of all advances of addlitions! monioe, lons, renswals or modifications of the Agrsement, and heceby walve notice of acceptance ofthis guatenty,
satment, demand, pratast, notlos of protest and notice of dishonor. The undorsigned walve sny d based on suretyship, Imparmact of Collataca!,
Slacharge or relesss of any party or the Colsteral @ecuring this Agreemant, and any other conditions 1o the Rability of the undersignsd undaer this
mty. The undersigned acknowladges recelpt of a complatad "Netice to Coalgnec™ form prior to the undersigned’s signing balow. .

(Seal (3ealt
ture of Guarantor Signature of Quarenter :

083 Address,

sylvanls
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EXHIBITD



ACT 91 NOTICE

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE
April 13, 2005
BRADLEY NEIL JONES  BRADLEY NEIL JONES
1818 SHILOH ROAD 410 EAST MARKET STREET
BRADFORD TOWNSHIP WOODLAND, PA 16881
WOODLAND, PA 16881
BRADLEY NEIL JONES
RD #1 BOX 217

WOODLAND, PA 16881

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS
SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN
AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF
YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. -

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to save - -
vour home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your County are
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions. you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Apency toll free at 1-800- 342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. IS NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO “HOMEOWNERS EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.



STATEMENTS OF POLICY

HOMEOWNER’S NAME(S): BRADLEY NEIL JONES
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 410 E. MAKET STREET, WOODLAND, PA 16881 N/K/A
1818 SHILOH ROAD, WOODLAND, BRADFORD TWP., PA
16881
- LOAN ACCT. NO.: 0010656379
ORIGINAL LENDER FAMILY MOBILE HOMES

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: BANK OF AMERICA

HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE.

IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL
IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS AND '

¢ [F YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

£

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE —Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on you mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the
end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO
NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR
MORTGAGE DEFAULT” EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES —If you meet with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty
(30) days afier the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated
consumer credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end
of this Notice. Itis only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting, Advise your lender immediately
of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth
later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default). If you
have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out
sign and file a completed Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit
counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete
application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO
NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY
PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.



AGENCY ACTION- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth
above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Agency of its decision on you
application.

NOTE; IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING
OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR
INFORMATION PURPOSE ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT
TO COLLECT THE DEBT
(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date)

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT- The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located
at: 410 E. MARKET STREET N/K/A 1818 SHILOH ROAD, BRADFORD TWP., WOODLAND, PA
16881 IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT BECAUSE:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING
MONTHS AND THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS ARE NOW PAST DUE: 9/28/04 through

3/28/05.
Monthly Payments Plus Late Charges: $4,925.16
Corporate Advance: ' $ 565.00
TOTAL: $5,490.16

B. ACTIONS (Do not use if not applicable): N/A

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT- You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this Notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $5,490.16
PLUS ANY PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY
(30) DAY PERIOD. Payment must be made either by cashier’s check, certified check or money order made
payable and sent to: Bank of America, NC4-105-02-48, Attention: Donna Card. 4161 Piedmont Parkway.
Greensboro, NC 27410.

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this letter. (Do not use if not applicable) N/A.

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT-If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of
the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means
that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the
chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not
made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorney to start legal action to
foreclosure upon your mortgage property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON- The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay
off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorney, but you cure the delinquency before the
lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees
that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will
have to pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any
attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other reasonable
costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required to pay

attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES- The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance
and all other sums due under the mortgage.




RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE- If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by
paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees
and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as

specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing
your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if you
had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFE’S SALE DATE- It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s
Sale of the mortgage property could be held would be approximately SIX (6) MONTHS from the date of
this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course,
the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time
exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender. '

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER-

Name: Bank of America

Address: NC4-105-02-48, 4161 Piedmont Parkway
City and State: Greensboro, NC 27410

Telno.  1-800-588-5402

Contact: Donna Card

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE- You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the
mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s
Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at
any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE- You __ mayor ___ XX may not (check one) sell or transfer your
home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding
payments, charges and attomey’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale that the other requlrements
of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

e  TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.

e TOHAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF

* TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT
TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

e TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

e TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER

e TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY IS ATTACHED.

V@r—y}qﬂy yours, . " T
S Dl ol
A RN]% Fofg?L R



NOTICE PURSUANT TO FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT
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1. This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for
the purpose.

2. Unless you dispute the validity of this debt, or any portion thereof, within thirty
(30) days after receipt of this notice, the debt will be assumed to be valid by our
offices.

3. If you notify our offices in writing within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice
that the debt, or any portion thereof| is disputed, our offices will provide you with
verification of the debt or copy of the judgment against you, and a copy of such
verification or judgment will be mailed to you by our offices.

4. If you notify our offices in writing within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice,
our offices will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor, if
different from the current creditor.



CCS c¥ Northeastern PA
)é W. Hamilton Avenue
:ate College, PA 16801
14) 238-3668

CCS of Western PA

19-A College Park Plaza
hnstown, PA 15904
38-511-2227

CCS of Western PA, Inc.
17 E. Plank Road

toona, PA 16602
38-511-2227

idiana Co. Community Action Program

27 Water Street
ox 187

diana, PA 15701
24) 465-2657

eystone Economic Development Corp.

354 Mary Grace Lane
»hnstown, PA 15801
114) 535-6556

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Effective 2/9/2005 at 10:05:11 AM



VERIFICATION

The undersigned hereby states that the statements made in the foregoing
pleading are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief. The
undersigned understands that the statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Douglas Combs — Attorney in Fact
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M FLEET
NATIONAL BANK NC 4-105-02-63
4161 PIEDMONT PARKWAY
GREENSBORO NC 27410-8110

Plaintiff
Vs
BRADLEY NEIL JONES A/K/A
BRADLEY N. JONES
1818 Shiloh Road
Bradford Township
Woodland, PA 16881
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

#2005-1009-CD

' PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

Filed on Behalf of: Defendant

Filed by Counsel for Defendant:

John Sughrue, Esquire

23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

PA Supreme Court ID #01037
(814) 765-1704

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff:

Law Offices of Gregory Javardian
Gregory Javardian

1310 Industrial Boulevard

1% Floor, Suite 101

Southampton, PA 18966

(215) 942-9690

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M
FLEET NATIONAL BANK
NC 4-105-0263 ‘ :

Plaintiff : No. 05-1009-CD

Vs.

BRADLEY NEIL JONES a/k/a

BRADLEY N. JONES

1818 Shiloh Road

Bradford Township

Woodland, PA 16881
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY.

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Bradley N. Jones, Defendant in the above-

captioned matter. Direct all pleadings and matters concerning the foregoing to the undersigned.

Date: August 24, 2005 JM ’Ja/é

O John Sughrue, @hire

Attorney for Defendant
Attorney 1. D. #01037
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone:(814) 765-1704
Fax: (814) 765-6959




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on August 24, 2005, I caused a true and correct copy of

my Praecipe for Entry of Appearance on behalf of the Defendant on the following and in the manner

indicated below:

By United States Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid
Addressed as Follows:

Gregory Javardian, Esquire

Law Offices of Gregory Javardian
1310 Industrial Boulevard

First Floor, Suite 101
Southampton, PA 18966

Date: August 24, 2005

Jéhn S,ughruef Att@rngy for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M

FLEET NATIONAL BANK
Plaintiff,

Vs,

BRADLEY NEIL JONES
A/K/A BRADLEY N. JONES
Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2005-1009-CD

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff,

Counsel for Record for this Party:
Gregory Javardian, Esquire

P.A. ID# 55669

1310 Industrial Boulevard

1% Floor, Suite 101

Southampton, PA 18966

(215) 942-9690

Counsel for Defendant
John Sughrue, Esquire
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1704

FILED
SEP 1320 5
( A Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

4 as Yo Ber



LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN
BY: GREGORY JAVARDIAN

ID# 55669

1310 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

13T FLOOR, SUITE 101

SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966

(215) 942-9690 Attorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M FLEET COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NATIONAL BANK

NC 4-105-02-63 CLEARFIELD COUNTY

4161 PIEDMONT PARKWAY
GREENSBORO, NC 27410-8110

PLAINTIFF
‘ NO. 05-1009 CD
VS.
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT IN
BRADLEY NEIL JONES MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

. A/K/A BRADLEY N. JONES

1818 SHILOH ROAD

BRADFORD TOWNSHIP

WOODLAND, PA 16881
DEFENDANT(S)

/ NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the court your defense or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 Ext 5982



LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN
BY: GREGORY JAVARDIAN

ID# 55669

1310 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

15T FLOOR, SUITE 101

SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966

(215) 942-9690 Attorney for Plaintiff

"BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M FLEET COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NATIONAL BANK
NC 4-105-02-63 CLEARFIELD COUNTY

4161 PIEDMONT PARKWAY
GREENSBORO, NC 27410-8110

PLAINTIFF

, NO. 05-1009 CD
V8.
~ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT IN

BRADLEY NEIL JONES MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
A/K/A BRADLEY N. JONES
1818 SHILOH ROAD
BRADFORD TOWNSHIP
WOODLAND, PA 16881

DEFENDANT(S)

CIVIL ACTION MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1.  Bank of Amercica s/b/m Fleet National Bank, (hereinafter referred to as

“Plaintiff”) is an Institution, conducting business under the Laws of the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with a principal place of business at the address

indicated in the caption hereof.

2. Bradley Neil Jones a/k/a Bradley N. Jones, (hereinafter referred to as

“Defendant”) is an adult individual and upon information and belief are currently

residing at the address indicated in the caption hereof.

3. Plaintiff, as mortgagee by assignment, brings this action to foreclose on the
Mortgage executed by the Defendant on March 31, 1998 and recorded April 13,
1998 in the Office of Recorder of Deeds in and for Clearfield County in Book

1927 page 446. (A true and correct copy of the Mortgage is attached hereto and

marked as Exhibit “A”).

4. Plaintiff is the holder of the Mortgage and Note by virtue of an Assignment of

Mortgage recorded May 4, 1998 in Book 1929 page 160. (A true and correct

copy of the Assignment of Mortgage is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit

“B”).



10.

10.

The Mortgage secures the indebtedness‘ of a Note executed by Defendant on
March 31, 1998 in the original principal amount of $32,461.00 payable in
monthly installments with an interest rate of 9.5%. (A true and correct copy of
the Note is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “C”).

Cotemporaneous with the execution of thé Mortgage and Note, the Defendant
executed a Retail Installment Contract for a Mobile Home which sits on the
mortgaged premises. (A true and correct copy of the Retail Installment Contract
1s attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “D”).

The land subject to the mortgage is 1818 Shiloh Road, Bradford Township,
Woodland, PA 16881. (A true and correct copy of the Legal Description is
attached hereto and markéd as Exhibit “E”)

The Defendant is the record owner of the mortgaged property located at 1818
Shiloh Road, Bradford Township, Woodland, PA 16881.

The Mortgage is now in default due to the failure of Defendant to make payments
as they become dué and owing, Specifically, the mortgage is past due for the
payments due September 28, 2004 through the filing of the present action.

As a result of the default, the following amounts are due:

Principal Balance k $29,679.92
Interest to 5/23/2005 2,072.88
Accumulated Late Charges 40.00
Escrow Advance 101.71
Recoverable Balance o 680.00
~ Cost of Suit and Title Search » 550.00
Attorney’s Fees 1,000.00

TOTAL $34,124.54

plus interest from 5/24/2005 at $7.72 per day, costs of suit and attorney fees.

The attorney’s fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage
documents and Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third
party purchaser at Sheriff’s sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale,

reasonable attorney’s fees will be charged.



11. Pennsylvania law requires that a plaintiff in mortgage foreclosure provide a
defaulting mortgagor with a Notice of Homeowners’ Emergency Mortgage

Assistance (“Act 91 Notice”) 35 P.S. Section 1680.403c.
12. The Notice of Homeowners” Emergency Mortgage Assistance were required and
Plaintiff sent the uniform notice as promulgated by the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail on April 13,
2005. (A true and correct copy of the Notice is attached and marked as Exhibit

A 3 )

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests the court enter judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure for the sale
of the mortgaged property in Plaintiff’s favor and against the Defendants, in the sum of
$34,124.51 together with the interest from 5/24/2005 at $7.72 per day, costs of suit and attorney

fees.

Law offices of Gregory Javardian

No. 55669
r Plaintiff



Exhibit “A”
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. OEMAND NOTE
" "'patep; March 31, 1998 '
AT: Fanily Mabile Howes, Inc.
T RRL Bax 560 '
: Woodlad, Pa 16881

ON DEMAND, AT THE TIME SET FORTH MORE SPECIFICALLY BELOW, AFTER THIS DATE Fo§ VALUE ReEpEVED AND
INTENOING LEGALLY TO BE BOUND THEREBY, the undersigned, Bradiey Nedl Jnes,_anindivig »

' MMhsWMWMbm.WMh
e

R T i AR e ey sgton
,mq:::{ two 'ﬂmm \
(8-2..461.00_\, tawful money of the Usied States of Amaric.

BURPOSE OF 1 OAN ;
mmrwgﬁmmﬁahmmww: T It ome, ""’"‘“"“ ,
This Nolo is ] [*] lhalimhmoblohorm M.M.Mllw
enter into ane MMWMWMMWN mmmlm&ummm

Wd&%h“mme“h&MhMMMthHﬁm
mmmmumwmmhm«mmmmamvm»m. Once the
M‘Waﬂamu«wmwmmmwmmmm»mmﬂmmo«mm
wuwvaahswmmmwm.

SECURITY

Smmmmma&m.hmmmmmmwnmu«amw'mm
mmm«mwwmmmwm-mmwhwmmumm:

“See Attachad Exhibit A"

Mummmmmmmmwmmwwhmwmm
Mhmbmmuumm. Mamay,mwmum:yumwm
MMMM“MNIMMMhMMm. .

Makar 4o then cwhmt,dhmﬂond&nﬂold«.hm balance of the above sum and of
MWMMWS;VIM the wnqthdbhpddbyﬁnmlm.mmum
mwwmhmm




rev - -

s MAR-27-1998 15:47

FAMILY HOMES INC

ALL that certszin plece or parcel of land situate in the Yownaship of

Bradford, County of Clesrfield and Scate of Peansylvania, bounded snd

‘described as followe!

BEGINNING at an {ron pin located an the Fast ¢idc of State

Route #1012; - safd point 15 Surther described as being South
seventy~two degrers, fifey-six minutesx, thirty-f{ve geconds

East (§ 72° 58° 35" E), five hundred eighty-aix (586.00) feet
{xom an froa pin located vixtern and five teathe (16.5) feet
from centerlfne of said rosd; thence along other lands of
Grancore, South seventy-tvo degrees, fifryesix winutes, thirty-
five seconds East (S 72° 56' 35" &), seven hundred twenty (720.0)
fcet to an {ron pin; thence still along other londs of Crantors,
South seventeen degrees, three minytes, t y-five ds West -
(S 177 03" 25" W) four hundred four snd seventy-three hundredths
(404,73) fest to an ivon pim on line of lmnde now, or forwerly
of, Robert and Marparet Doran; thence along lands of same,

North £ifey-six degrees, fourteen minutes West (N 56° 14°' W)

four hundied ninaty-seven and thirtywone hundredths (497.31)

feet to an fron pla; chence along lands mov, or formerly of
Roger R. and ¥illisn 3. Bumbarger. North fifty~five degrees,
thirty-uix minutcs. ten seconds West (N 55° 36° 10" W) eac-
hundred {1fty and oineteen hundredths (150,19) feet to an iron
pin; theare st{ll along other lands of Crantors, North seven
degrees, forty-four minutes, thirty seconds West (N 7° 44°

30" W) tvo hundred thirty-nine and efghteen bundredthe (239.18)
Ceret to an irom plo and place of beginning.

CONTAINIKG 4.6616 acres and befng part of the szwe premimes
conveyed to Robert €. and Lurreur Craham and xecovded in
Cleatrfield Ln Desd Boak 504, page 393.

THIS conveyance {ncludes the following f1fty foot access easement
for the Grantee, hiw heirs, successors and assigns:

BEGINKING at an iron pin located on the East mide of State Route
#1012, Said point it sixteen and five tenths (16.5) feet from
centerline of £aid road; thence slong said road, North nimsteen
degreca, twenly minutes, five seconds West (N 197 20' 05" W),
sixty-tue and one teath (62.1) fect to an fron pin; thence along
other lands of Crantors, South seventy-tuo degrees, fifty-eix
ainutey, thirty-five xeconds East (S 72° 56' 35" E) six huundred
scventy-two and eighty-five hundredthe (672.85) feer; thence
still along other lande of Grantors, South seventeen degreas,
three minutes, twenty-five geconds Weat (S 17° 03' 25" W) fifry
(50.0) feet to » point on line of Bradley Nefl Jones; thence
olong lands of same and other lands of Crantors, Forth seventy=
two degrees, fifty-six winutes, thirty-five seconds West (N 72°
56° 35" W) eix hundred thirty-six (636.0) feet to sn iron pin
and place of beginning. Said right-of-way access easement iz
=hown on map prepaved by Shirokey Surveys.

CONTATHING 0.7512 acre and being part of the same prewices

conveyed to Robert C. and Luerne Craham and recorded in CIea'r“eld'

deed book 506, page 393.

EX‘(\'l bft A "
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Ho‘tail' Instaliment Contract
Purchrise Monay Security Agressmnt )
Manufactured Housing - Stmple Intereet - Pennaylvania

¢

Account Number

10LS (2579

Buyers Birth Date 41 28 1998
. _08/ 18 / 7@ 2 L
Buver (Print Fuli Name) Address City or County State Zip Code
JONES, BRADLEY NEIL
WOODIAND PA
Joint Buyer (Print Fuy Name) Addrass Chy or County Stats 2ip Cads
WOODLAND - S 1
Seller {Desler's Name) Address City ar County State Zip Code 3 Q ‘@

A
EAMI

. MO R 0 B 2, - A K -
Seller selis and you, the Buyer(s), agrae to buy the co ., {the "Collateral”}, As vaed in this Agrsement
the words "we", "us" and “our” refer to ths SallerCreditor and its SUCCEs90rs. and assignsee {collactively calied "Secured Party”}, the words “you" and
“your” raler to the Buyer(s). You mey buy the Collatecal for cash, in the amaunt shown below au the "Cash Sale Price,® or on credh for the setimated amount
shown below as the *Total Sale Prics" (Tlma Sale Prica). By signing this Agreamant, you deckds 1o buy the Collsteral on eradk and 8gres to all the terms
of this Agreament {inciuding alf Pegee) ("Agresment”). This sais e not contingant on further finanoing. You rant us a purchase money Securhy intereet in
the Colfatarsi, which You have examined and &ccepted In Its preser condrion. The Collateral ls described as follows:

Collatoral Dewcrl,

Manufacturer NN | Yoar Maske/Modal St Serlal Number Serial Number
eKyUME d | 83 | umren eoimon taxes | 2N11-1140K
T ar Conditloning Washer Range Freezer L1 Accsesory Shed
Kl stiting O oryer & Retrigecator O Awnkg 0 rumiture ae per Mg, Fioor Pran
- Primary Use For Which Purchased: Pereons) {J Bushoss a Agricuttural
Federal Teuth-in-Lending Disolosures
JANNUAL FIRANCE CHARGE Amount Financed Total of Payrhents Total Sale Price ‘
ENTAQE RATE The dollar amount the Thaamount of eredit provided (The smount you wiil have | The totat coet of your purchass
8 COat of your credit crodit wil cost you: 0 you or on your behaif; paid after you have made alf on credit, including your down
s & yourly rate; pPayments a8 scheduled: psymant.of §
9.50 %J4 62622.00 $ 32461.00 ¥ 95003.00 4 @5003.00
Your Peyment Sohedule Wil 8a:
Number of Amount of
Paymente Payments When Paymesnts Are Due: Monthly Beginning: Or As Foliows;

300 283.61 May 28, 1998
Securlty: You are giving & securhy Tnterest 1 the Collatare Deing purchased, X la checked, LT you are aleo ving s a mortgege or
of truet on raal estats described e tolbm:.d_ﬂ_ﬂmmwm

Late Charge: i  payment Is more than 15 days lats, you may be cherged 2% of the late amount.

Fling Fees: 27.80

Assumption: Someons buying your home (the Coliateral) may not sssume the remainder of your obligation on the original terms.

Ses your contract docurnents for any additional formation sbout nonpayments, dafauk, any required repayment b full before the schaduied dats,
and for furthar information about our security Interast, :

$_20970.60 (1)
(] {2)
Maodal
3 a'ancs of Cash Prica g $__20970.60 (3
4 Amounta Pak 1o Others on Your Bohalf: * {Check nsurance Coverage desired
A To: Cradk Insurance Compeny (single itfe) [] Buyer only (] Jolrt Buyer only [}
8 To: Credk Insurance Company (joint Hfej Q '
C  Home Service Pollcy (Company: ) ¢
D Property Insurance 4 1455.090
E  Certificate of Thie ) 27,89
F  Filing Feeq / Notary & Prep L_,_“__
G Flood Report {Fiood Provkdsr: ) ]
H  Appralsal ‘ '
I Lien and Propetty Search 4
J  Attomey Fees ]
K Document Preparation ]
L Proparty Improvemsnt 7 Tirs Tax [] g8-00
Tatal Amounts Pald to Others on Your Behalf ¢___1462.50 {4
6 Amount Financed - Unpald Balsncs {Principat Batance) {Amount of Credit you will Get (3+4)] O_M_,_Q_Q__(ﬂ
8 Finance Charge : ¢ 52622.00 (6)
? Time Balance (5 + 8} 4__85083.00Q (7)
* We may retain or recsive a portion of these chargas,
Penneylvania {pege 1 of 4)




t e

Insuranoe Disolosures
if any Insurance ks obtained through the Sefler, the policies or cartificates issued by the Companies named will describe the
terms, conditions and benefits.

.

Bequired Property nsurance. PROPERTY INSURANCE S REQUIRED, BUT MAY BE OBTAINED THROUGH ANY PERSON YOU
CHOOSE. YOU HAVE THE OPTION OF FURNISHING THE REQUIRED AMOUNT OF INSURANCE THROUGH YOUREXISTING
INSURANCE POLICY(IES) OR FROM ANY INSURER ACCEPTABLE TO US WHO IS8 AUTHORIZED TO TRANSACT THE|
INSURANCE BUSINESS IN PENNSYLVANIA. WE MAY FOR GOOD CAUSE DECUINE THE INSURANCE YOU PROVIDE.

If you want to purchase praperty Insurance from the Salier, Indicatae your desfre 1o do e0 by checking the appropriate box (item 40 of the "itemization
of Amount Financed™ on pags 1} and 3lgning below. The total premium for this neurancs ls the amount ehown In item 4D and the term le:
—£0 monthe

O F THIS BOX I8 CHECKED., YOU DO NOT DESIRE TO OBTAIN PROPERTY INSURANCE FROM SELLER AND HAVE
PURCHASED THE REQUIRED PROPERTY INSURANCE FROM: '

(Agent's Name) (Agent’s Addraes)

{Name of Ineurance Company}

Credk fita Insurance b not required In connection with this sals, Is not a factor In our approval of the extenslon of credtt, and
will not be provided unisss you sign below, compilste & separate application, and agreo to pay the additionsl costs. if two Buyars 2ign this Agreament,
both are entkied to obtaln credit life insurance. No charge Is made for credir e Insurance and no such heurance Is provided unisss you show what
covarage you want by chacking the proper box {tems 4A and 48 of ths “Remization of Amoum Financed™ on page 1) and signing belaw. The pramium
Tor this neurance Is the amount shown In iteme 4A and 48 as spplicsblo and s for the original term of thie Agresment uniess ctherwiee hdicated below.

Insurance Company

Cradtt Life - Term:; Months.

| DESIRE OBTAIN THE INSU CE CHECKED ON PAGE 1 AND AGREE TQ PAY THE PREMIUMS SHOWN ON PAGE
1. : '

ﬁ/ﬂ/ % 4-28-98
Buyge” s 7 Dats Joint Buyer Date

Each Buyer, Joint Buyer and Coslignar upon signing: promises to pay the Amount Financed togethar with a Finance Chargs on the unpald Amount Financed
In Instaliments as shown hn the psymant schaduls on psge 1. The Finance Charge will sccrue monthiy at the Annual Percantags Rats stated on page 1
beginning on tha date of thie Agreemert and continuing untl! paid in full. Esch Buyer and Jolnt Buyer end Cosigner upon signing alss acknowledges that
each has read this entks Agreemaent {including the peges following this) and agrees that this Agrsemant may be sssigned to Signal Bank, NA . Each
Cosigner acknowiedges receipt of » completed "Notkea to Cosigner” form prior 1o signing below.

NOTICE TO BUYER(S): SEE "WARRANTIES" PARAGRAPH ON PAGE 3.

NOTICE TO THE BUYER: DO NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE ENTITLED TO A COPY
OFT ONTRAC E TIME YOU SIGN. KEEP IT TO PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS.

. ) (SEAL) (SEAL)
Bu Joint Buyer Cosigner

Name of Corporate or Partnership Buyer:

By: (BEAL) Title:

By signing below you acknowledge that You have received a fully completed copy of this Agreament
tigned by the Seller. : ' ‘

AL) (SEAL) : (SEAL)
Jalnt Buye: Cosignar

Namea of Corporate or Partnership Buyer:

8y: (SEAL) Thie:

Non-Buryer Owner(s] of Collataral (to be complated only when non-Buysrs own an interest In the Callateral). )

Eech of the undereigned understands that he/she ls not respcneible for paying the entire debxt of the Buyer(s), but 8grees that the Sacursd Party has, snd
hereby grants to the Secured Party, a security interast In tha Collateral described on page 1 and that exch of the underaigned Is bound by all the terms
of the Agreament which relsts to the sscurhy Interest until ths Buyer(s) has performed all obligstions of this Agreament.

Non-Buyet Owner{e) of Gallaterel ' Non-Buyer Owner(s) of Collateral

Pannsylvania {page 2 of 4)




to Notice of Defauit and Right to Cure, fequirs Immediste peyment of the unpaid partion of the AMOUNT YOU Owe us,
Reinetatement of Agresment. If wa take possession of the Cofiateral on dafsult, by legal process or otherwlae, we will relnstata thig Agreement and return
the Colisteral to you It You pay ue all past cue Instaliments, accrued late charges, costs of any suk brought under this Agresment, and if the defauk ot the
time or repossession 8xoeeds 15 days, expensas incurred for retaking, and storing Collateral,

Torminetion of Agresment. Redamption of Collaterel: If we take Possession of the Collateral other than by legal process, you will hayve the right 1o terminats
this Agreement and to redesm the Collateral within 15 deye after notics of répossession Is malled to you by paying 1o us the unpakd time balance, accrued
dafault chargas and, i detauk at the time of rapossession exceeds 15 days, the authorlzed coste of retaking, repaiing end storing the Collsteral, less rebate
of the unaamed fhance charge.

8alo of Collateral. If on dsfault end repossession, ¥ou do not rainatate or torminate the Agreement and redesm the Colisteral, you will forfett aliclaimeo
the Collaters| snd we may sali the Collatecel ot o Public or private sals. if the procsada of such sale do not aqual the axpenses of the sale and repossession
plus the nat belance due on this Agraement snd any scerued defaule charges, we may recover the deficlency from you. We will have ail ths ramectios of
@ 3ecured party under the Uniform Commarcial Coda.

Taxes. You are fetpansibie for and will P8y when dus all taxes and assessments levied on the Colisteral or on the real estate on which the Collatersi Is
located. if you fall 1o do 90, W8 may pay any such tax or Assssement on your behalf, an amount equal to that which we pald wiil be addad to the Total of
Paymants then owing and you will be charged a finance charge on the smount we paid at the highest lawful Agreemant rats.

Other Provielons. Yoy WarTent that you are the owner of ANy property traded in on this purchase and that such property has no teng or sscurlty interests
against it except those you disclosad to Saller and that the Information i your credie appiicetion is true and complete. Thie Agreement containg the entirs
agreamant batween you and us, Any waiver or change in the tarmme of this Agrasment must be i wrkting and signed by ue. No oraf chengas era binding.
The laws of the United States and Pernsylvania govern this Agreement, No delay or cmiasion by us in exsrcialng any right or remedy undar this Agresment
shall be deemnad to be a waiver of any dafault or &cquiascance therein or shall Impak or walve the axercise of such right or remedy by us t any othar time,
You walva any defensas based on the surstyship, impskrmant of collatecsl, the discharge or release of any party or ths Collateral and any benafits of any
provision of law which would fesult n the discharge of &Ny party. You agree thet the teéms and condkions of this Agreement shail be binding upon your
heks, exacutore, administrators, succassors, and assigns, If any provision of this Agreament ls held to be unsniorceabls, the ramaining provisions of this
Agreament shail be construsd and enforced s if that provision, to the axxent of such provisions’s unenforceability, ware not contained herein, and the
remialining provisions of this Agrssment shail continue by full force ynd sffect. .

Subsaguent Assignment,
NstionsBank) sif of lte tight, thtle and interest In thip Agreement and the Colluteral described harein. This tranefer and asgignment
Is subject to all of the terma and provisions of any Agresment betwesn Asslgnor and NationsBank by which NatlonsBank has herstofors agreed to eccept

on this Agresment ars geauine; (5) this Agrasment is not sutject to any defenso, clalm, counterciaim, or right of offset sgainet the seliar or Assignor or
NatlonsBank; {8) Selter snd Assignor have complied with af fedacal, state, and local laws #nd regulstions which apply to this Agreament and the transaction
reprasented by this Agresment; (7} Asaignor le the sofe and uncanditional owner of thie Agreament and no third party haa any securky nterest, right, cisim
or titis In or to this Agrasmant or the Collsteral; (8) the Sacurky intsrast in the Collateral which e created in this Agreement Is 8 valld firss and peior purchase
MoNYy securlty interest n the Callatoral; (9) the Buyers heve i fect mado the cash down Ppaymeant described In this Agresment; (10} sach of the Obligore
was 18 years of age or okiar on the dste the Agreemerit wae oxecuted; and (11) the socurity interest In the Collatera] hee been duly parfected, Aesignor
makes sach of the foregoing reprasentations snd Watranties to NationsBank to Induce NationsBank to purchase this Agresment. if any repressntation or

Assignor, In the event NationsBank sustains any loss or damage by reason of any claim or dafense which the Obligors have against Seler including, wihout
limtation, NationsBank’s reasonabis sttomeys' foas (whether or not sult Is ffed), ncluding eny incurred In bankruptey or appellate proceedings, end other
8xpeness, Assigror shall pay NationsBank Upon demand for such foes or damage. (See page 3 for signature of Assignor,)

Quaranty By Goller Or Third Person. The undereigned fointly and saverally guarantsa the payment, when dus, to any holder of this Agrssment ("Holdar®}
of all amounts from time to timas owing on this Agrsement, inciuding, without fimbation, the Amount Financed, finence chargee, expansss and atomeys’
fess, ncurred by Hoider in enforcing the Agresment or this Guaranty against all parties who have tignéd the Agresment in any capacity ("Cbligors®). The

from any of tha Obligors or the undersigned or from glsposition of the Collsteral in such order and 10 such obligatione as the Holder may elect, and the
undereigned wil be discharged only to ths sxtent that the underaigned or the Obilgors have made payment under the Agresment. Hoidar's faiiuce to perfect
any Becurity Intsrest granted by the foregoing Agresment shafl not atfect in any mennar any Quarentor's Habilty. The undersigned consent to and walve
notice of all advances of additional monies, extensiona, renewats or modiications of the Agreement, and heraby waive notice of acceptance of this guaranty,
presentment, dsmand, protest, notice of protest and notice of dishonor. The undareigned walve any dafanss based N suretyship, imparment of Collsteral,
the discharge or raisass of any party or the Collateral sscuring this Agrssment, and any other conditlons 1o the Uizbllkey of the underaigned under this
guaranty. The undersigned acknowiedges raceipt of & Complsted "Notice to Cosigner" form prior to the undersigned’s signing balow,

(Seal) (Seal)
Signature of Guarantor Signature of Guarantor

Address ) Address,

Penneyivanis ) {mage 4 of 4}
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INWITNESS:

NAME 2
(SEAL)
NAME
(SEAL)

NAME
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Yoo - e

N WPR-27-1998 15747

FRMILY HOMES INC

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of

indtnrd, County of Clesrfield and Scate of Peansylvania, bounded snd

‘deaccibed as followa:

BEGINKING at an i{ron pin located on the Fagt ¢idc of State

Route #1012; xatd point 15 further descrited as being South
seventy~two degrees, fifty-six minutes, thirty-f{ve seconds
East (S 72° 56' 35" €), five hundred eighty=six (586.00) feet
from an frea pin located gixteen and five tenths (16.5) feet
(rom centerline of said raad; thence along other lands of
Grancors, South seventy~-tvo degrees, fifryesix minuter, thirty-
five seconds East (S 72° 56' 35" E), seven bundred twenty (720.0)
feet to an fron pin;  thence scill along other londs of Crantors,
South seventeen degrees, three winutes, twenty-five seconds West
(S 177 03' 25" W) four hundred four sad seventy-three hondredths
(%04,71) fewt to an ivon pin on 1line of lande uwow, or formerly
of, Robrrt and Marparet Dorsng  theace aloag lands of xame,
North £ifty-six degrees. fourteen minutes West (N 56° 14° u)
four hundzed ninety-seven and thitty~one hundredchs (497.31)
feet to an Lron pla; thence along lands now, ox formerly of
Roger R. and Willisa 8. Bumbarger, North fifcy-five degreea,
thirty-aix minutcs, ten seconds Weot (N 55° 36° 10" W} onc
hundred {1f{ty and nineteen hundredths (150.19) feet to an iron
pin; theare st{l1 along other lands of Grantors, Morth seven
degrees, forty-four minutes, thiety scconds West (K 7° 44°

30" ¥) ctwo hundred thirty-nine and efghteen hundredths (239.18)
Ceet to xn fron pio and place of beginaing.

CONTAINING £.6816 acres and befng part of the aswe prawmices
conveyed to Rohert C. and Luerene Creham end vecorded in
Clearfield in Deesd Bock 504, page 393.

THIS conveyance fucludes the following [1fty foot access sasenent
for the Crantee, his heirs, successors snd meoigns:

BEGINNING st an ironm pin located on the East aide of State Route
£1012.  Said point i sixteen and five tenths (16.5) feet from
centerline of snid voad; thence along said road, North nineteen
degreca, tvealy atnutes, five seconds West (N 19° 20 05" W),
sixty-twvo and one tenth (62.1) feet to an fron pin; thence along
other lands of Grantors, South seventy«tuo degrees, fifty-eix
minutes, thirty-five seconds EZaat (S 72° 56°' 35" E) six hundred
scventy-two and eighty=five hundredthe (672.85) feet; thenee
st111 along other lands of Grantors, South seventeen degruas,
three ninutes, twenty-five seconds Weat (S 17° 03' 257 W) fifcy
(50.0) feet to a pofat on line of Bradley Nefl Jotes; thence
olong lands of same and other lands of GCrantors, North ssventy=
two dogrees, fifty-vix oiqutes, thirty-five seconds West (N 72°
56’ 35" W) six hundred thirty-six (635.0} feet to an iroa pin
and place of begimming. Said right-of-way acceos easement ia
shown on map prepaved by Shirokey Surveys.

'cmm.mmc 0.7512 acre and being part of the mame prewices

conveyed to Robert C. and Loerne Croham and recorded in Clesr{fetd
deed book 306, page 393,

Evhibt A

P.14
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ACT 91 NOTICE

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
~ YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE
April 13, 2005
BRADLEY NEIL JONES BRADLEY NEIL JONES
1818 SHILOH ROAD 410 EAST MARKET STREET

BRADFORD TOWNSHIP WOODLAND, PA 16881
WOODLAND, PA 16881 -
BRADLEY NEIL JONES

RD #1 BOX 217
WOODLAND, PA 16881

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS
SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN
AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF
YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the pature of the default is provided in the attaclied pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to save
your home. This Notice explains how the program works,

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your County are

listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free.at 1-800- 342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This notice contains important legal information. If you have anyvquestion's, representatives at the |
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. IS NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO “HOMEOWNERS EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.



STATEMENTS OF POLICY

HOMEOWNER’S NAME(S): - BRADLEY NEIL JONES

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 410 E. MAKET STREET, WOODLAND, PA 16881 N/K/A
' 1818 SHILOH ROAD, WOODLAND, BRADFORD TWP., PA
16881
_"LOAN ACCT. NO.: 0010656379
ORIGINAL LENDER FAMILY MOBILE HOMES

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: BANK OF AMERICA

HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS .

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOLdEdWN_ER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE.

* IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

 IFYOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS AND ' _- |

* IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE —Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on you mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the
-end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30 DAYS. IF YOU DO
NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE, THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR
MORTGAGE DEFAULT” EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES —If you meet with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty

~ (30) days afier the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated
consumer credit counselin, agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end
of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately
of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth
later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default). If you
have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out
sign and file a completed Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit
counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you'in-submitting a complete

- application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting. . -

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO
NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY

PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE
~ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED. : '



AGENCY ACTION- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth
above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Agency of its decision on you
application.

NOTE; IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING
* OF APETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR
INFORMATION PURPOSE ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT
TO COLLECT THE DEBT
(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance)

HOW TO CURE YOUR .MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date)

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT- The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located
“at: 410 E. MARKET STREET N/K/A 1818 SHILOH ROAD, BRADFORD TWP., WOODLAND, PA
16881 IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT BECAUSE:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING
MONTHS AND THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS ARE NOW PAST DUE: 9/28/04 through

3/28/05.
Monthly Payments Plus Late Charges: $4,925.16
Corporate Advance: $ 565.00
TOTAL: $5,490.16

B. ACTIONS (Do not use if not applicable): N/A

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT- You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this Notice BY PAYING THE TOTAIL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $5,490.16
PLUS ANY PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY
(30) DAY PERIOD. Payment must be made either by cashier’s check, certified check or money order made
payable and sent to: Bank of America, NC4-105-02-48. Attention: Donna Card. 4161 Piedmont Parkway,
Greensboro, NC 27410.

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
- this letter. (Do not use if not applicable) N/A.

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT-If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of
the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means
that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the
chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not
made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorney to start legal action to
foreclosure upon your mortgage property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON- The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay
off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorney, but you cure the delinquency before the
lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will stili be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees
that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will
have to pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any
attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other reasonable
costs. If you cure the defanit within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required to pay

attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES- The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance
-and all other sums due under the mortgage.




RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE- If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriffs Sale. You may do so by
aying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due. reasonable attorne ’s fees
and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale as
specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing
your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if you

- had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE- It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s
Sale of the mortgage property could be held would be approximately SIX (6) MONTHS from the date of
this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course,
the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time
exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER-

Name: Bank of America :

Address: NC4-105-02-48, 4161 Piedmont Parkway
City and State: Greensboro, NC 27410

Telno.  1-800-588-5402

Contact: Donna Card

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE- You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the

‘mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s

Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at -
any time.

| ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE- You —_mayor___ XX may not (check one) sell or-traﬁsfer your

home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding
payments, charges and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale that the other requirements
of the mortgage are satisfied. '

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

e TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.
* TOHAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF

* TOASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

* TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER . .

* TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY IS ATTACHED.

Veryqu- ly yours,
Y
- J:; mﬁ(j‘-ﬁ' -




MR TR

NOTICE PURSUANT TO FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT

************************************************************************

1.

This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for

“the purpose.

Unless you dispute the validity of this debt, or any portion thereof, within thirty
(30) days after receipt of this notice, the debt will be assumed to be valid by our
offices. '

If you notify our offices in writing within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice
that the debt, or any portion thereof, is disputed, our offices will provide you with
verification of the debt or copy of the judgment against you, and a copy of such
verification or judgment will be mailed to you by our offices.

If you notify our offices in writing within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice,
our offices will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor, if
different from the current creditor._ '



S of l}grlheastern PA
Vi Hatiltdn Avenue
e-College, PA 16801

) 23836658

S of Western PA

-A College Park Plaza
1stown, PA 15904
511-2227

S of Western PA, Inc.
E. Plank Road

ona, PA 16602
-511-2227

ana Co. Community Action Program

Water Street
187

ana, PA 15701
1) 465-2657

stone Economic Development Corp.

4 Mary Grace Lane
istown, PA 15901
) 535-6556

ULEARFIELY CGUUNLT Y

Effective 2/9/2005 at 10:05:11 AM



VERIFICATION

Douglas Combs —

Attorney in F act
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THE LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN
BY: GREGORY JAVARDIAN

- ATTORNEY LD. # 55669

1310 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

1°" FLOOR, SUITE 101 -
SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966 Attorney for Plaintiff
(215) 942-9690

BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M FLEET COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NATIONAL BANK
NC 4-105-02-63 CLEARFIELD COUNTY

4161 PIEDMONT PARKWAY
GREENSBORO, NC 27410-8110

PLAINTIFF ‘
NO. 05-1009 CD
VS.
_ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT IN

BRADLEY NEIL JONES ' MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
A/K/A BRADLEY N. JONES
1818 SHILOH ROAD
BRADFORD TOWNSHIP
WOODLAND, PA 16881

DEFENDANT(S)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

I hereby certify that a copy of Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure was mailed to the following individuals by regular mail, first class United

States mail, postage prepaid on the date set forth below.

John Sughrue, Esquire Court Administrator

23 North Second Street Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830 ‘ - One North Second Street
Attorney for Defendant Clearfield, PA 16830

Dated: 6/ / O’) . ./’K\\ W ’
Gre ory@var fan, Esquire
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED ‘

BEFORE ME THIS &
DAY OF 5 g#~L , 2005.
S JAMES P KENNEDY

Notary Public
WYARY PUBLIC - UPPER SOUTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP
. BUCKS COUNTY
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M FLEET
NATIONAL BANK NC 4-105-02-63
4161 PIEDMONT PARKWAY
GREENSBORO NC 27410-8110

Plaintiff
Vs
BRADLEY NEIL JONES A/K/A
BRADLEY N. JONES
1818 Shiloh Road
Bradford Township
Woodland, PA 16881
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

#2005-1009-CD

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Filed on Behalf of; Defendant

Filed by Counsel for Defendant:

John Sughrue, Esquire

23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

PA Supreme Court ID #01037
(814) 765-1704

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff:

Law Offices of Gregory Javardian
Gregory Javardian

1310 Industrial Boulevard

1* Floor, Suite 101

Southampton, PA 18966

(215) 942-9690

FIL%&Q

G4z L
William A. Shaw &'%P\

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M
FLEET NATIONAL BANK
NC 4-105-0263 ' :

Plaintiff : No. 05-1009-CD

Vs.

BRADLEY NEIL JONES a/k/a

BRADLEY N. JONES

1818 Shiloh Road

Bradford Township

Woodland, PA 16881
Defendant

DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS TO COMPLAINT

AND NOW comes Defendant, Bradley N. Jones by his attorney, John Sughrue, pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. Rule 1028(a) and files Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint as follows:

I: FAILURE OF THE COMPLAINT TO CONFORM TO
LAW OR RULE OF COURT PURSUANT TO RULE 1028(a) (2)

1. The Note dated March 31, 1998, referred to in paragraph 4 is not attached either as
Exhibit “B” or Exhibit “C”;
2 Contract dated April 28, 1998, attached as Exhibit “C” is incomplete and, as a result,

cannot be read in its entirety. -

3. The Rules of Civil Procedure require documents giving rise to a cause of action to be

attached to the Complaint.



WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully moves the Honorable Court to direct Plaintiff to
attach said documents or, in the alternative, dismiss the Complaint pursuant to Rule 1028 for failure
to comply to the law and Rules of Court.

II: INSUFFICIENT SPECIFICITY IN A
PLEADING PURSUANT TO RULE 1028(a)(3)

4. The averments set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 3 above are incorporated herein by
reference as though the same were set forth herein at length verbatim.

5. Paragraph 7 states a conclusion, specifically, “the mortgage is now in default due to the
failure of Defendant to make payments as they become due and owing...”.

6. Paragraph 7 fails to set forth material facts of default, including the payments that were
allegedly not made when due and owing, the dates, time and places the same were due, the amounts
paid by Defendant, if any, and the fact_ual basis giving rise to the alleged amounts being due.

7. Without a more specific pleading with respect to Paragraph 7, Defendant and his counsel
are not being sufficiently informed with respect to the cause of action to enable them to prepare and
file a full, adequate and truthful response.

WHEREFORE, Defendants move the Honorable Court to Order the Plaintiff to plead more
specifically with respect to the basis for alleging default, including the amounts alleged to be due
and unpaid, the basis for computing said amounts, the due dates and amounts paid during said
period, if any, and in the event Plaintiff fails to do so, Defendant asks the Court to dismiss the
Complaint with costs of this action taxed to the Plaintiff.

Respectfully submitted:

Wghrue, Attorney{og)Defendant



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on August 24, 2005, I caused a true and correct copy of
DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO COMPLAINT to be served on the following

and in the manner indicated below:

By United States Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid
Addressed as Follows:

Gregory Javardian, Esquire

Law Offices of Gregory Javardian
1310 Industrial Boulevard

First Floor, Suite 101
Southampton, PA 18966

Clearfield County Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

One North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Date: August 24, 2005 »-2‘ Qg -
John $ughrue, Attorney forIDefendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M FLEET
NATIONAL BANK NC 4-105-02-63
4161 PIEDMONT PARKWAY
GREENSBORO NC 27410-8110

Plaintiff
Vs
BRADLEY NEIL JONES A/K/A
BRADLEY N. JONES
1818 Shiloh Road
Bradford Township
Woodland, PA 16881
Defendant

FILED % cne

Pinea

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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No. #2005-1009-CD

IN FORECLOSURE

Type of Case: Civil Action

Type of Pleading: Answer & New Matter
to First Amended Complaint

Filed on Behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
John Sughrue, Esq.

Supreme Court No. 01037

23 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Phone: (814) 765-1704

Fax: (814) 765-6959

Other Counsel of Record:
Gregory Javardian, Esq.
P.A. ID # 55669
1310 Industrial Boulevard
1* Floor, Suite 101
Southampton, PA 18966
Phone: (215) 942-9690




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M
FLEET NATIONAL BANK

NC 4-105-0263 :
Plaintiff : No. 05-1009-CD

VSs. : IN FORECLOSURE
BRADLEY NEIL JONES a/k/a :
BRADLEY N. JONES
1818 Shiloh Road
Bradford Township
Woodland, PA 16881
Defendant

NOTICE

TO: Plaintiff:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED to file a written response to the enclosed NEW

MATTER within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be entered against

you.

@esfughrue, Esquite—]

ttorney for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M
FLEET NATIONAL BANK

NC 4-105-0263 :
Plaintiff : No. 05-1009-CD

VS. : IN FORECLOSURE
BRADLEY NEIL JONES a/k/a :
BRADLEY N. JONES
1818 Shiloh Road
Bradford Township
Woodland, PA 16881
Defendant

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER
TO FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES the Defendant Bradley N. Jones, by his attorney, John Sughrue, and

responds to the civil action filed against him in the above-captioned matter as follows:

ANSWER
1. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. Admitted as stated with respect to purpose. It is denied that this action to .foreclose

is justified. On information received, Defendant believes and therefore avers that said Mortgage-
does not constitute security for Defendant’s obligation under that certain Retail Installment
Contract dated April 28, 1998, which is attached to Plaintiff’s complaint as Exhibit D.

4. Denied. On the contrary, it is noted that the Assignment of Mortgage, Plaintiff’s
Exhibit B, is to Signal Bank, NA, Assignee. Further, it is denied that Plaintiff is the holder of the
Note by virtue of said Assignment. The Assignment, Exhibit B, assigns only the Mortgage, which

is a security instrument separate from the Note. Defendant is without information and knowledge



sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the allegation that Plaintiff is holder of the Note and
strict proof thereof, if relevant, is demanded at the trial of this action. On the contrary, on
information received, Defendant believes and therefore avers that said Note was a temporary
financing instrument and was paid in full.

5. Denied as stated. The Mortgage, when originally executed, was for the purpose of
securing the indebtedness of the Note. For the same to be true today, Plaintiff must be the current
holder of the Note. On information received, Defendant believes that said Note was paid in full at
or about the same time Defendant executed the Retail Installment Contract attached to Plaintiff’s
Complaint as Exhibit D. Exhibit C is not an accurate copy of the Note signed by Defendant on
March 31, 1998. It is incomplete and a complete copy is demanded at trial of this action. As a
result of the foregoing, Defendant believes and therefore avers that he was entitled to have said
Mortgage marked satisfied upon such payment. Further, on information received, Defendant
believes that said Mortgage does not constitute security for Defendant’s obligation under the
aforesaid Retail Installment Contract.

6. Exhibit D. is a true copy of a Retail Installment Contract signed by Defendant on

April 28, 1998.

7. Admitted.
8. Admitted.
9. Denied. It is denied that the Mortgage is now in default due to Defendant’s failure

to make payments for the period September 28, 2004 through the filing of this action. On the
contrary, said Note is believed to have been paid in full as aforesaid to the Note Holder, Family
Mobile Homes, Inc. and as a result, Defendant is entitled to have said Mortgage marked satisfied.

Further, Defendant has been making payments to Plaintiff pursuant to the aforesaid Retail



Installment Contract and is not in default because he has made payments on said Retail Installment
Contract and Mortgage, if applicable, as follows:

A. From the date of contract through February 2005, the sum of $283.61 per
month, the amount originally due under_ said contract and later the sum of $300.00 per
month; and

B. In March 2005, Defendant was ready, willing and able to pay the monthly
amounts properly due and tendered to Plaintiff, by check No. 475 on or about March 1,
2005, the sum of $300.00, which was sufficient to pay the amount properly due Plaintiff.
Said check was received by Plaintiff and refused by it as evidenced by Plaintiff’s letter
dated March 9, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated
herein by reference;

C. Thereafter, Plaintiff continued to be ready, willing and able to pay his monthly
payment but did not tender it for the reason that Plaintiff stated that it would not accept the
monthly payment. Further, Defendant continues as of the filing of this answer to be ready,
willing and able to pay the amount properly due the Plaintiff; and

Further, assuming that Plaintiff is the proper successor to Family Mobile Homes,
Inc., Plaintiff breached its’ obligations under the Retail Installment Contract, Note, if any,
and Mortgage, including its’ legal duties to the Defendant, generally, and for the reasons
set forth under New Matter, all of which are incorporated herein by reference.

10. It is admitted that the Plaintiff alleges that said amount is presently due as a result
of the default. It is denied that said amount is due. On the contrary, Defendant did not default and
the payments made by Defendant were improperly applied by the Plaintiff to Defendant’s account.

Further, the Plaintiff demanded monthly payments from the Defendant, from time to time, in



varying amounts, all of which were improperly computed and demanded. Defendant made
reasonable contacts and attempts to resolve the mistakes of Plaintiff and the Plaintiff failed or
refused to justify their demand and/or resolve their errors through the filing of this Answer.
Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s breach, improper demand and refusal to resolve their errors,
Defendant, in recognition of the debt, to indicate good faith and to avoid breach, continued to
make monthly payments as aforesaid. The monthly payments only ended when the Plaintiff
refused to accept the payment and returned the payment to the Defendant without justification. It
is admitted that the principal balance properly computed and interest thereon is due and would
have been paid in a timely manner, but for Plaintiff’s breach and refusal to accept the payments.

10.  Admitted as a correct statement if Plaintiff prevails on this Mortgage Foreclosure
Action. It is denied that any attorney’s fees are due in view of the Plaintiff’s breach and conduct
as aforesaid, all of which is incorporated herein by reference. On the contrary, as a result of
Plaintiff’s conduct as aforesaid, including its breach, it’s unjustified filing of this action and its bad
faith, Plaintiff is liable to the Defendant under the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure and
statutes to pay reasonable attorney’s fees incurred by Defendant in the defense of this action.

11.  Admitted.

12. Admitted. Further, in response to said Act 91 Notice, Defendant by letter dated
July 23, 2005, notified Plaintiff of the aforesaid discrepancies and his contest of the default notice
and the amount alleged to be due. Notwithstanding the contents of said notice, Plaintiff failed or
refused to address the dispute between the parties as to the amount of monthly payments due, the
alleged errors by its escrow department and administrative staff and the issue of default or non-

default. As of the filing of this Answer, Plaintiff has failed or refused to provide a verification of



the amount of the debt and/or the computation method of the debt or justification for its arbitrary
and unilateral increase in the monthly payment alleged to be due.

WHEREFORE, Defendant moves the Honorable Court to determine that the Plaintiff does
not have a valid cause of action and to enter judgment in favor of the Defendant, Bradley Neil
Jones, and against the Plaintiff, forthwith, together with reasonable attorney’s fees in accordance
with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure and statutes applicable thereto, with costs of this
action taxed to Plaintiff. Further, Plaintiff demands a jury trial on the issues and matters

raised herein.

NEW MATTER (Counterclaim)

13. The facts and averments set forth in the above Answer in paragraphs 1 through 12
are incorporated herein be reference as though the same were set forth herein at length verbatim.

14. The aforesaid demand Note dated March 31, 1998 was in the principal amount of
$32,461.00 and was held by Family Mobile Homes, Inc.

15. That the aforesaid demand Note of March 31, 1998 has been paid in full to Family
Mobile Homes, Inc.

16. On information received, Defendant avers that the demand Note of March 31, 1998
was not assigned to Plaintiff and as a result, Plaintiff is not presently the holder of said Note.

17. That the aforesaid Retail Installment Contract was between Plaintiff and Family
Mobile Homes, Inc.

18.  That under the terms of the Retail Installment Contract, Defendant financed the
purchase price of $32,461.00 at 9.50% over three hundred months, payable in equal monthly

installments of $283.61.



19.  The Retail Installment Contract did not require to Defendant to escrow real estate
taxes or hazard insurance.

20.  Plaintiff, on or about June 17, 2004 advised Defendant that it had placed hazard
insurance on his premises for the period 4/28/2003 through 4/20/2004 at a charge of $402.00.

21, On or about June 17, 2004, Plaintiff also advised Defendant that it had purchased
hazard insurance for the subject premises at an estimated charge of $430.00 for the year
commencing 4/28/2004 and ending 4/28/2005.

22.  That Defendant, upon discovering such lapse in his insurance, secured appropriate
insuraﬂce on his own behalf and paid the premium effective August 11, 2004.

23. On or about August 11, 2004, Defendant secured a proper insurance policy from
Clearfield County Grange Mutual Fire Insurance Company and provided proof of same to Plaintiff
on three (3) occasions before Plaintiff acknowledge the same.

24.  That Plaintiff, on or about September 1, 2004, canceled its insurance on the subject
premises because of the aforesaid duplication and indicated that a one time charge of $124.00 was
charged to Defendant’s account for the time the insurance was in place.

25.  As a result of the foregoing, Plaintiff should have charged to Defendant’s account
the insurance premiums of $430.00 and $124.00 for a total of $554.00.

26.  On or about June 2004, Plaintiff alleged to properly change the monthly payment
due from Defendant to $697.88 apparently using an alleged projected disbursement for

homeowner’s insurance of $1,455.00 per year, none of which was justified under the facts or

under the law.



27. On or about June 2004, the Plaintiff arbitrarily, without justification, forwarded to
Defendant a new monthly payment book for monthly payments of $697.88, a significant and
unjustified increase over the previous payments of $283.61.

28.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Plaintiff failed to adjust its records and payments to
reflect the foregoing facts.

29.  During said period as aforesaid, Defendant was at all times making the payments
due under his original Retail Installment Contract and according to his calculation owed no
additional amount other than $554.00 for insurance paid by Plaintiff.

30.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Plaintiff erroneously and improperly claimed that
Defendant was seribusly delinquent and that $5,835.20 was required in order to bring the account
current.

31.  Plaintiff improperly and unlawfully demanded a sum of money to prevent
foreclosure which was in fact not due and owing as of April 25, 2005. On or about April 2005, an
Act 91 Notice from Plaintiff indicated erroncously that $5,490.00 was required to make the
account current.

32, Despite multiple contacts, Plaintiff has failed or refused to justify the monthly
payments demanded and has failed to meet its obligations under the original note and mortgage.
Further, Plaintiff has failed or refused, prior to initiating this foreclosure action, to provide an
accounting or statement reflecting the charges made to Defendant’s account and the application of
payments received by it, all of which indicates its bad faith.

33. As a result of the Plaintiff’s unjustified conduct as aforesaid, Defendant’s credit has
been negatively impacted, resulting in Defendant’s inability to secure alternative financing of this

obligation.



34. As a result of the Plaintiff’s intentional and/or negligent conduct as aforesaid,
Defendant has been required to retain counsel at significant expense to defend this action.

35. As a result of the Plaintiff’s conduct as aforesaid, Plaintiff has breached its contract
with the Defendant, as successor to Family Mobile Homes, Inc.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully moves the Honorable Court to determine that the
Plaintiff has breached its obligation to the Defendant and as such is liable to the Defendant for an
amount equal to the improper charges made to Defendant’s account and the misapplication of
payments received together with reasonable attorney’s fees and to enter judgment in favor of the

Defendant and against the Plaintiff in said amount, with costs of this action taxed to the Plaintiff.

Respectfully submitted,

J Yy

Jo Sughrue Attorne)‘ (fof Defendant
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BankofAmerica o
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P.0O. Box 21992
Greensboro, NC 27420
(800) 633.4510

March 9, 2005

BRADLEY N JONES
1818 SHILOH RD
- WOODLAND PA 16881
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The above referenced loan is in default and is now in the foreclosure
department. At this time Bank of America will only accept full reinstatement
or payoff funds on this account.

Enclosed are the checks in the amount of 300.00, which were sent to Bank of
America. These checks are being returned because they are not sufficient to
fully reinstate the loan.

Should you wish to discuss the status of your account, you may contact the
Advocacy Department at 800.633.4510. Your personal situation will '
determine whether you qualify to receive assistance to help bring your
account current.

_Sincerely,

BRADLEY N, JONES -
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 VERIFICATION

I BRADLEY N. JONES, Defendant, verify that the statements made in the foregoing
Answer and New Matter are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
I understand that false statéments herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. {:}.'4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: October _(, _, 2005 | %/@ / AN

radley N. ¥6nes, Defendant



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on October 6, 2005, I caused a true and correct copy
of ANSWER and NEW MATTER to be served on the following and in the manner indicated

below:

By United States Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid
Addressed as Follows:

Mr. Gregory Javardian, Esq.
1310 Industrial Boulevard
1*' Floor, Ste. 101
Southampton, PA 18966

Date: October 6, 2005 %/”

obfi Sughrue, Esquix({/
torney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100630
NO: 05-1009-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M FLEET NATIONAL BANK

VS.
DEFENDANT: BRADLEY NEIL JONES a/k/a BRADLEY N. JONES

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, August 10, 2005 AT 3:40 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
BRADLEY NEIL JONES a/k/a BRADLEY N. JONES DEFENDANT AT SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 1 N. 2ND ST. SUITE
116, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO BRADLEY JONES, DEFENDANT
A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE
KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING / DEHAVEN

FILED

DEC D 2 200

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE JAVARDIAN 26760 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS JAVARDIAN 2759 27.10
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2005

Y

Chester A. Haw
Sheriff




LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN

BY: GREGORY JAVARDIAN
Identification No. 55669
1310 Industrial Boulevard

1* Floor, Suite 101

Southampton, PA 18966 Attorney for Plaintiff
(215) 942-9690
BANK OF AMERICA S/B/M FLEET COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NATIONAL BANK TRIAL DIVISION

Plaintiff CLEARFIELD COUNTY
VS. No. 2005-1009-CD
BRADLEY NEIL JONES A/K/A
BRADLEY N. JONES

Defendants

PRAECIPE TO DISMISS COMPLAINT WITHOUT PREJUDICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly DISMISS the Complaint entered against defendants without Prejudice in the

above captioned case.

Date: May 19, 2006

GREGORY ARDIAN
Agforney\tor/Plaintiff,

FILED... o ose
o

MlI:58em  issued 4o
MAY 2220 Zavardion
q- b
William A. Shaw 7

Prothonotary



THE LAW

Offices of

GREGORY JAVARDIAN 1310 Industrial Boulevard
1* Floor, Suite 101
Southampton, PA 18966

May 19, 2006

, Phone: (215) 942-9690
Office of the Prothonotary Fax: (215) 942-9695
Clearfield County Courthouse '

230 E. Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE:  Bank of America v. Bradley N. Jones

No.: 2005-1009-CD
Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please the original and one (1) copy of a Praecipe to Dismiss Complaint
without prejudice with regards to the above case. Kindly file the original and return the
extra copy to our office in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact my office.

Very truly yours,

reg ardian
Gl/jpk
Encl.

cc: John Sughrue, Esquire
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Bank of America, N.A.
Fleet National Bank

Vs. No. 2005-01009-CD
Bradley Neil Jones

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on May 22, 2006,
marked:

Dismissed

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Gregory Javardian Esq. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 22nd day of May A.D. 2006.

(e A

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




